

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Intent to Award Concrete ADA Boarding Pads, Boarding Pads w/Shelter, Boarding Pads w/ Benches (IFB#13-1774-OV)	DATE POSTED	MC 12/2/13 ✓ SE DS 12/2/13 ✓ SE CC 12/2/13 ✓ SE
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich (941) 749-3055, phone)	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days from date posted
DEPARTMENT	MCAT Division, Public Works Department	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project
SOLICITATION	IFB #13-1774-OV	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	 (12/2/13)

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid #13-1774-OV, Concrete ADA Boarding Pads, Boarding Pads with Shelter, Boarding Pads with Benches on an "as required" basis to the following responsive and responsible bidders: Oneco Concrete & Asphalt, Inc., Oneco, FL as the primary vendor and American Construction Services, Inc., of Tampa as the secondary vendor.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) Division has requested that an annual contract be established, on an as required basis, for the construction of concrete ADA Boarding Base Pads, ADA Boarding Pads with Shelter Slabs and ADA Boarding Pads with Bench Slabs throughout the various locations of the County in accordance with the specifications, plans, terms and conditions of the Invitation for Bid.

The resulting Agreement will be issued for a fixed unit price per bid item basis and will provide the MCAT Staff the ability to expedite the project of constructing concrete ADA regulation pads.

The successful Contractor (s) will work with MCAT Staff to identify the specific bus stops for improvement, with priority provided to three main transit route corridors; that being US 41, State Road 64/Manatee Avenue and Cortez Route/44th Avenue.

The successful Contractor (s) will construct concrete ADA regulation pads which will then be fitted with the new color scheme approved shelters and benches at specific bus stop locations throughout the County.

The term of this Agreement will be for one year with an option for renewal for two (2) 12 month periods or one (1) 24 month renewal period.

Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of five (5) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration.

Manatee County Firms

Oneco Concrete & Asphalt, Inc., Oneco, FL

C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc.

Hillsborough County Firms

American Construction Services, Inc., of Tampa, FL

Florida Safety Contractors, Inc., Tampa, FL

Sarasota County Firm

Scully's LLC, Nokomis, FL

On November 21, 2013, a memorandum from MCAT Division was received recommending award to the two (2) responsive and responsible bidders: Oneco Concrete & Asphalt, Inc., Oneco, FL as the primary vendor and American Construction Services, Inc., of Tampa as the secondary vendor.

This project is funded through the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) ARRA and Section 5307 Funds, Account Codes No. 436 9008929 563000 9008929 9100 and 436 9008937 563000 9008937 9100.

MCAT Division staff expects to spend approximately \$300,000 in the first year of the contract.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	• Tabulation and Recommendation to Award	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	X Funds Verified
COST	Estimated: \$300,000.00 Annually	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	Account Codes: 436 9008929 563000 9008929 9100 and 436 9008937 563000 9008937 9100

MEMORANDUM



Public Works Department
1022 25th Avenue East
Bradenton, FL 34208

MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA

Phone: 941.708.7480
Fax: 941.708-7500
www.mymanatee.org

To: Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official
From: William P. Steele, Transit Division Manager *WPS*
Date: 11/21/2013
Subject: Construction of Concrete ADA Boarding Pads, ADA Boarding Pads w/ Shelter Slabs, ADA Boarding Pads w/ Bench Slabs - Recommendation to Award - IFB #13-1774-OV

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff and the project design consultant, Bacon Design Group. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review and concurrence.

Per the terms of the procurement, **award** shall be made to the two (2) lowest, responsive and responsible Bidders meeting specifications and having the lowest **Total Bid Price** for the Work as set forth in this Invitation for Bid (IFB).

It is the intent of the County to place orders with the lowest priced, responsive, responsible Bidder who satisfies the above requirements; however, the County reserves the right to place orders with the second low, responsive, responsible Bidder **in the event of an urgent, immediate need, and in the event the availability of the services requested cannot be met by the lowest priced Contractor at the time of need.**

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible Bidders meeting specifications in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. The lowest responsive, responsible Bidders are Oneco Concrete & Asphalt, Inc. and American Construction Services, Inc.

Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the Purchase Order assigned to the contractors. The funding source for this contract is the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) ARRA and Section 5307 Funds, Account Codes No 436 9008929 563000 9008929 9100 and 436 9008937 563000 9008937 9100. Staff expects to spend approximately \$300,000 in the first year of this contract.

Thank you.

CC: Kevin Hoyt, Transit Operations Chief / Public Works
Chad Butzow, Deputy Director Field Operations / Public Works

MANATEE COUNTY
PURCHASING
2013 NOV 21 AM 11 57

SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED
IFB #13-1774-OV

For: Bid Form Construction of Concrete ADA Boarding Pads, ADA Boarding Pads w/ Shelter Slabs, ADA Boarding Pads w/ Bench Slabs

DESCRIPTION	ONECO CONCRETE & ASPHALT, INC., ONECO, FL	AMERICAN CONSTR. SERVICES, INC, TAMPA, FL	C-SQUARED CERTIFIED GENERAL CONSTR. INC. BRADENTON, FL	FLORIDA SAFETY CONTR. INC., TAMPA, FL	SCULLY'S QUALITY PRODUCTS, NOKOMIS, ENGLEWOOD, FL
ADA BOARDING BASE PADS	\$457,837.00	\$665,413.25	\$766,407.50	\$718,727.00	\$1,250,698.01
ADA BOARDING PADS W/SHELTER SLABS	\$351,182.00	\$391,355.95	\$375,906.50	\$379,427.00	\$548,158.11
ADA BOARDING PADS W/ BENCH SLABS	\$309,737.00	\$412,397.95	\$525,286.50	\$539,827.00	\$595,804.22
TOTAL BID PRICE	\$1,118,757.06	\$1,469,167.15	\$1,667,600.50	\$1,637,981.00	\$2,396,660.30

November 21, 2012

IFB #13-1774-OV

Construction of ADA Boarding BASE Pads / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

BID "A"									
270 CALENDAR DAYS									
1									
2									
3									
C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc.									
53rd Ave W., Suite 327									
Bradenton, FL 34230									
(941) 845-3093									
American Construction Services Inc.									
738 S 50th Street									
Tampa, FL 33619									
(813) 247-3419									
Oneco Concrete & Asphalt, Inc.									
1141 27th Street East									
Bradenton, FL 34208									
(941) 744-9417									
Item No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Cost per s.f.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cost per s.f.	Extended Price
1	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 1	EA	2	\$19,500.00	\$44.52/sf	\$39,000.00	\$26,731.20	\$61.03/sf	\$53,462.40
2	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 2	EA	20	\$1,500.00	\$100/sf	\$30,000.00	\$827.84	\$55.19/sf	\$16,556.80
3	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 3	EA	20	\$2,800.00	\$14.74/sf	\$56,000.00	\$3,660.54	\$19.27/sf	\$73,210.80
4	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 4	EA	10	\$1,800.00	\$5.00/sf	\$18,000.00	\$827.84	\$20.70/sf	\$8,278.40
5	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 5	EA	15	\$3,500.00	\$18.52/sf	\$52,500.00	\$3,451.63	\$18.26/sf	\$55,174.45
6	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 6	EA	5	\$1,800.00	\$24.00/sf	\$9,000.00	\$1,352.00	\$18.03/sf	\$6,760.00
7	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 7	EA	5	\$2,000.00	\$14.39/sf	\$10,000.00	\$1,964.52	\$14.13/sf	\$9,822.60
8	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 8	EA	5	\$4,300.00	\$22.16/sf	\$21,500.00	\$3,046.68	\$15.70/sf	\$15,233.40
9	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 9	EA	10	\$1,200.00	\$16.44/sf	\$12,000.00	\$827.84	\$11.34/sf	\$8,278.40
10	ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 10	EA	102	\$1,700.00	\$5.40/sf	\$173,400.00	\$2,710.40	\$8.60/sf	\$276,460.80
11	Type F Curbing	LF	50	\$50.00		\$2,500.00	\$33.75		\$1,687.50
12	Handrail	LF	100	\$55.00		\$5,500.00	\$60.75		\$6,075.00
13	Landscaping, Bahia Sod	SY	2000	\$4.00		\$8,000.00	\$3.65		\$7,300.00
14	Culvert Pipe	LF	42	\$140.00		\$5,880.00	\$425.25		\$17,860.50
15	Maintenance of Traffic								
16	Crew Complete, Incl Truck, Foreman, (2) Flaggers	DAY		\$650.00		\$650.00	\$2,227.50		\$2,227.50
17	Flag Personnel, Incl two (2) Flaggers Only	DAY		\$336.00		\$336.00	\$540.00		\$540.00
18	Additional Flag Personnel, one (1) Flagger Only	HOURL		\$21.00		\$21.00	\$270.00		\$270.00
19	Temporary Signal Detection	DAY		\$800.00		\$800.00	\$337.00		\$337.00
20	Mobilization / Demobilization	EA	85	\$150.00		\$12,750.00	\$472.50		\$40,162.50
SUB-TOTAL ADA BOARDING (BASE) PADS, ITEMS 1-20						\$457,837.00			\$665,413.25
		Unit Price		multiplier	\$20 per x 40		multiplier		
		hours					hours		
	Overtime Surcharge shall be at the rate of:					\$800.00			\$2,025.20
									\$3,400.00

Highlighted items for American Construction Services, Inc. were corrected in accordance with article A 27 of the invitation to bid. Mathematical errors

IFB #13-1774-OV

Construction of ADA Boarding BASE Pads / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

Item No.		Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Cost per S.F.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cost per S.F.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cost per S.F.	Extended Price
1		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 1	EA	2	\$23,500.00	\$53.65/sf	\$47,000.00	\$20,674.03	\$47.20/sf	\$41,348.05			
2		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 2	EA	20	\$1,800.00	\$120.00/sf	\$36,000.00	\$2,472.33	\$164.82/sf	\$49,446.67			
3		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 3	EA	20	\$3,200.00	\$16.84/sf	\$64,000.00	\$5,760.90	\$27.69/sf	\$105,217.93			
4		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 4	EA	10	\$1,800.00	\$45.00/sf	\$18,000.00	\$2,981.47	\$74.54/sf	\$29,814.72			
5		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 5	EA	15	\$3,250.00	\$17.20/sf	\$48,750.00	\$5,703.25	\$30.18/sf	\$85,548.75			
6		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 6	EA	5	\$1,900.00	\$25.33/sf	\$9,500.00	\$3,326.42	\$44.35/sf	\$16,632.08			
7		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 7	EA	5	\$2,200.00	\$15.83/sf	\$11,000.00	\$3,516.62	\$25.30/sf	\$17,583.08			
8		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 8	EA	5	\$3,600.00	\$18.56/sf	\$18,000.00	\$4,526.16	\$23.33/sf	\$22,630.78			
9		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 9	EA	10	\$1,800.00	\$24.66/sf	\$24,660.00	\$2,837.64	\$38.87/sf	\$744,955.30			
10		ADA Boarding Base Pads Condition No. 10	EA	102	\$2,400.00	\$7.62/sf	\$244,800.00	\$7,303.48	\$23.19/sf	\$2,259.26			
11		Type F Curb	LF	50	\$30.00		\$1,500.00	\$45.19		\$11,000.00			
12		Handrail	LF	100	\$80.00		\$8,000.00	\$110.00		\$2,000.00			
13		Landscaping, Bahia Sod	SY	2000	\$4.00		\$8,000.00	\$1.00		\$4,914.00			
14		Culvert Pipe	LF	42	\$225.00		\$9,450.00	\$117.00					
15		Maintenance of Traffic											
16		Crew Complete, Incl Truck, Foreman, (2) Flaggers	DAY		\$1,200.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,170.00		\$1,170.00			
17		Flag Personnel, Incl two (2) Flaggers Only	DAY		\$500.00		\$500.00	\$522.00		\$522.00			
18		Additional Flag Personnel, one (1) Flagger Only	HOURL		\$27.00		\$27.00	\$279.00		\$279.00			
19		Temporary Signal Detection	DAY		\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00			
20		Mobilization / Demobilization	EA	85	\$2,000.00		\$170,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$85,000.00			
SUB-TOTAL ADA BOARDING (BASE) PADS, ITEMS 1-20							\$718,727.00			\$1,250,698.01			
			U/M	price				multiplier					
			hours					\$237 per x 40					
		Overtime Surcharge shall be at the rate of:					\$3,120.00	hours =					\$9,480.00

Architect of Record

Richard S. Bacon, AIA

Project Manager

Kevin Hoyt 11-12-13

Contract Specialist

Olga Valich 11/12/2013

Construction of ADA Boarding Pads w/Shelter Slabs / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

total submitted	\$ 351,183.00
-----------------	---------------

IFB #13-1774-OV

Construction of ADA Boarding Pads w/Shelter Slabs / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

4										5									
Hicks Safety Contractors, Inc. P.O. Box 6028 Tampa, FL 33687 (813) 887-9172										Sally's Quality Projects 5154 Paul Mound Industrial Park Englewood, FL 34223 (813) 474-4042									
Item No	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Cost per s.f.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cost per s.f.	Extended Price										
1	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 1	EA	2	\$24,500.00	\$45.20/sf	\$49,000.00	\$22,737.58	\$41.95/sf	\$45,475.17										
2	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 2	EA	10	\$2,800.00	\$23.53/sf	\$28,000.00	\$5,343.04	\$44.90/sf	\$53,430.38										
3	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 3	EA	10	\$4,200.00	\$13.73/sf	\$42,000.00	\$7,132.13	\$23.31/sf	\$71,321.31										
4	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 4	EA	10	\$2,800.00	\$19.44/sf	\$28,000.00	\$5,621.87	\$39.04/sf	\$56,218.71										
5	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 5	EA	5	\$4,250.00	\$14.51/sf	\$21,250.00	\$7,892.65	\$26.94/sf	\$39,463.25										
6	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 6	EA	5	\$2,900.00	\$16.20/sf	\$14,500.00	\$6,248.87	\$34.91/sf	\$31,244.36										
7	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 7	EA	5	\$3,200.00	\$16.41/sf	\$16,000.00	\$6,557.87	\$33.63/sf	\$32,789.36										
8	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 8	EA	5	\$4,600.00	\$20.44/sf	\$23,000.00	\$8,120.43	\$36.09/sf	\$40,602.13										
9	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 9	EA	5	\$2,800.00	\$21.71/sf	\$14,000.00	\$5,758.46	\$44.64/sf	\$26,792.32										
10	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/shelter Slabs Condition No. 10	EA	10	\$3,400.00	\$10.83/sf	\$34,000.00	\$9,017.69	\$28.72/sf	\$90,176.86										
11	Type F Curbing	LF	50	\$30.00		\$1,500.00	\$45.19		\$2,259.26										
12	Handrail	LF	100	\$80.00		\$8,000.00	\$110.00		\$11,000.00										
13	Landscaping, Bahia Sod	SY	3500	\$4.00		\$14,000.00	\$1.00		\$3,500.00										
14	Culvert Pipe	LF	42	\$225.00		\$9,450.00	\$117.00		\$4,914.00										
15	Maintenance of Traffic																		
16	Crew Complete, Incl Truck, Foreman, (2) Flaggers	DAY		\$1,200.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,170.00		\$1,170.00										
17	Flag Personnel, Incl two (2) Flaggers Only	DAY		\$500.00		\$500.00	\$522.00		\$522.00										
18	Additional Flag Personnel, one (1) Flagger Only	HOUR		\$27.00		\$27.00	\$279.00		\$279.00										
19	Temporary Signal Detection	DAY		\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00										
20	Mobilization / Demobilization	EA	35	\$2,000.00		\$70,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$35,000.00										
SUB-TOTAL ADA BOARDING (BASE) PADS, ITEMS 1-20						\$379,427.00			\$548,158.11										
							multiplier												
						\$78 per x 40 hours =	\$237 per x 40 hours =		\$9,480.00										
Overtime Surcharge shall be at the rate of:																			

Architect of Record:

Richard S. Bacon, AIA

Project Manager

Kevin Hoyt

Contract Specialist

Olga Valcich

11/14/2013

11-18-13

IFB #13-1774-OV

Construction of ADA Boarding Pads w/Bench Slabs / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

BID "A"										
270 CALENDAR DAYS										
Item No.	Line Item	U/M	Qty	1			2			3
				Unit Price	Cost/s.f.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cost/s.f.	Extended Price	
1	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 1	EA	2	\$19,650.00	\$40.43/sf	\$39,300.00	\$27,394.75	\$56.37/sf	\$54,789.50	G-Squared Contracting General Contractor, Inc. 5301 Ave W, Suite 27 Bradenton, FL 34210 (941) 345-2053
2	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 2	EA	20	\$1,650.00	\$26.19/sf	\$33,000.00	\$1,546.69	\$24.55/sf	\$30,933.80	American Construction Services Inc. 719 S 50th Street Tampa, FL 33619 (813) 247-1419
3	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 3	EA	20	\$3,000.00	\$12.00/sf	\$60,000.00	\$4,559.10	\$18.24/sf	\$91,182.00	
4	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 4	EA	10	\$1,950.00	\$22.16/sf	\$19,500.00	\$1,546.69	\$17.58/sf	\$15,466.90	
5	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 5	EA	10	\$3,650.00	\$15.40/sf	\$36,500.00	\$4,170.48	\$17.60/sf	\$41,704.80	
6	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 6	EA	10	\$1,950.00	\$15.85/sf	\$19,500.00	\$2,070.85	\$16.84/sf	\$20,708.50	
7	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 7	EA	5	\$2,150.00	\$15.47/sf	\$10,750.00	\$2,683.37	\$19.30/sf	\$13,416.85	
8	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 8	EA	5	\$4,600.00	\$23.71/sf	\$23,000.00	\$3,945.24	\$20.34/sf	\$19,726.20	
9	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 9	EA	10	\$1,350.00	\$18.49/sf	\$13,500.00	\$1,936.69	\$26.53/sf	\$19,366.90	
10	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 10	EA	10	\$1,850.00	\$5.87/sf	\$18,500.00	\$4,079.20	\$12.95/sf	\$40,792.00	
11	Bench and Trash Receptacle	EA	50	\$100.00		\$5,000.00	\$87.75		\$4,387.50	
12	Type F Curbing	LF	50	\$50.00		\$2,500.00	\$33.75		\$1,687.50	
13	Handrail	LF	100	\$55.00		\$5,500.00	\$60.75		\$6,075.00	
14	Landscaping, Bahia Sod	SY	2000	\$4.00		\$8,000.00	\$3.65		\$7,300.00	
15	Culvert Pipe	LF	42	\$140.00		\$5,880.00	\$425.25		\$17,860.50	
16	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC									
17	Crew Complete, Incl Truck, Foreman, (2) Flaggers	DAY		\$650.00		\$650.00	\$2,227.50		\$2,227.50	
17	Flag Personnel, Incl two (2) Flaggers Only	DAY		\$336.00		\$336.00	\$540.00		\$540.00	
18	Additional Flag Personnel, one (1) Flagger Only	HOURLY		\$21.00		\$21.00	\$270.00		\$270.00	
19	Temporary Signal Detection	DAY		\$800.00		\$800.00	\$337.50		\$337.50	
20	Mobilization / Demobilization	EA	50	\$150.00		\$7,500.00	\$472.50		\$23,625.00	
SUB-TOTAL ADA BOARDING (BASE) PADS, ITEMS 1-20						\$309,737.00			\$412,397.95	
				Unit Price			multiplier			
				hours			\$20 per x 40 hours =		\$85 per x 40 hours =	
Overtime Surcharge shall be at the rate of:						\$800.00			\$2,025.00	
										\$3,400.00

IFB #13-1774-OV

Construction of ADA Boarding Pads w/Bench Slabs / Addendum #1
Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT) of Bus Stop Improvements

BID "A"									
270 CALENDAR DAYS									
Item No	Line Item	U/M	Qty	Unit Price	Cont./S.F.	Extended Price	Unit Price	Cont./S.F.	Extended Price
1	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 1	EA	2	\$24,075.00	\$49.54/sf	\$48,150.00	\$21,414.45	\$44.06/sf	\$42,828.91
2	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 2	EA	20	\$2,375.00	\$27.62/sf	\$47,500.00	\$3,712.00	\$58.92/sf	\$74,240.00
3	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 3	EA	20	\$3,775.00	\$15.20/sf	\$75,500.00	\$4,396.00	\$17.58/sf	\$87,919.93
4	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 4	EA	10	\$2,375.00	\$26.99/sf	\$23,750.00	\$4,110.14	\$46.70/sf	\$41,101.39
5	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 5	EA	10	\$3,825.00	\$16.14/sf	\$38,250.00	\$6,717.92	\$28.35/sf	\$67,179.17
6	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 6	EA	10	\$2,475.00	\$20.12/sf	\$24,750.00	\$4,455.08	\$36.22/sf	\$44,550.83
7	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 7	EA	5	\$2,775.00	\$19.96/sf	\$13,875.00	\$4,645.28	\$33.42/sf	\$23,226.42
8	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 8	EA	5	\$4,175.00	\$21.52/sf	\$20,875.00	\$5,654.82	\$29.15/sf	\$28,274.12
9	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 9	EA	10	\$2,375.00	\$32.53/sf	\$23,750.00	\$3,966.31	\$54.33/sf	\$39,663.08
10	ADA Boarding Base Pads w/Bench Slabs Condition No. 10	EA	10	\$2,975.00	\$9.44/sf	\$29,750.00	\$4,742.61	\$15.06/sf	\$47,426.11
11	Bench and Trash Receiptacle	EA	50	\$1,200.00		\$60,000.00	\$505.00		\$25,250.00
12	Type F Curbing	LF	50	\$30.00		\$1,500.00	\$45.19		\$2,259.26
13	Handrail	LF	100	\$80.00		\$8,000.00	\$110.00		\$11,000.00
14	Landscaping, Bahia Sod	SY	2000	\$4.00		\$8,000.00	\$1.00		\$2,000.00
15	Culvert Pipe	LF	42	\$225.00		\$9,450.00	\$117.00		\$4,914.00
16	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC								
17	Crew Complete, Incl Truck, Foreman, (2) Flaggers	DAY		\$1,200.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,170.00		\$1,170.00
17	Flag Personnel, Incl two (2) Flaggers Only	DAY		\$500.00		\$500.00	\$522.00		\$522.00
18	Additional Flag Personnel, one (1) Flagger Only	HOURL		\$27.00		\$27.00	\$279.00		\$279.00
19	Temporary Signal Detection	DAY		\$5,000.00		\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00
20	Mobilization / Demobilization	EA	50	\$2,000.00		\$100,000.00	\$1,000.00		\$50,000.00
SUB-TOTAL ADA BOARDING (BASE) PADS, ITEMS 1-20						\$539,827.00			\$595,804.22
Overtime Surcharge shall be at the rate of:							multiplier	\$237 per x 40 hours =	\$9,480.00

Architect of Record:

Richard S. Bacon, AIA

Project Manager

Kevin Hoyt

Contract Specialist

Oliver Valdez

11/14/2013

11-12-13